session of the Board of the Company, the Incentive Scheme (Draft) and as confirmed
by the Company and verified by the legal advisors, 28,590 restricted Shares have been
granted to five incentive participants but not yet unlocked, and the number of restricted
Shares to be repurchased and cancelled is 28,590 Shares. The Company shall repurchase
the restricted Shares granted to four of the resigned incentive participants but not yet
unlocked at the repurchase price of RMB26.55 per Share, while the Company shall
repurchase the restricted Shares granted to one of the resigned incentive participant who
is the object of the reserved portion under the 2019 Restricted Share Incentive Scheme
but not yet unlocked at the repurchase price of RMB31.46 per Share.

3

(III) Source of funds for the Repurchase and Cancellation of the Restricted Shares

All funds used by the Company for the repurchase are self-owned funds of the
Company.

II. Changes of the Shareholding Structure of the Company after the Repurchase and
Cancellation

Nature of Shares Before the change Change After the change
Number of shares Proportion (%) (Share) Number of shares Proportion (%)

(Share) (Share)

I. Circulating Shares subject to selling
 restrictions 187,623,363 21.50 -28,590 187,594,773 21.50
Locked Shares held by senior
 management 183,522,986 21.03 0 183,522,986 21.04
Restricted Shares under the incentive
 scheme 4,100,377 0.47 -28,590 4,071,787 0.47

II. Circulating Shares not subject to selling
 restrictions 684,843,591 78.50 0 684,843,591 78.50
RMB ordinary Shares (A Shares) 561,718,791 64.38 0 561,718,791 64.38
Overseas-listed foreign Shares (H Shares) 123,124,800 14.11 0 123,124,800 14.11

III. Total number of Shares 872,466,954 100 -28,590 872,438,364 100

Note:  Any discrepancies in the above table between totals and sums of figures listed are due to rounding.

III. Effect of the Repurchase and Cancellation on the Company

The repurchase and cancellation will not have any material impact on the financial position
and operating results of the Company without prejudice to the interests of the Company and
its shareholders (“Shareholders”). The management of the Company will continue to work
diligently and strive to create value for Shareholders.

IV. Opinions of Independent Non-Executive Directors

The independent non-executive Directors unanimously agreed that the Company shall